DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURE WITH DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE (DTC)
ENGINE (DIAGNOSTICS)

Y: DTC P0171 — FUEL TRIM MALFUNCTION (A/F TOO LEAN) —

NOTE:
For the diagnostic procedure, refer to DTC P0172. <Ref. to EN(DOHC TURBO)-143, DTC P0172 — FUEL

TRIM MALFUNCTION (A/F TOO RICH) —, Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC).>
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DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURE WITH DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE (DTC)
ENGINE (DIAGNOSTICS)

Z: DTC P0172 — FUEL TRIM MALFUNCTION (A/F TOO RICH) —

 DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

» Two consecutive driving cycles with fault
* TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

* Erroneous idling

* Engine stalls.

» Poor driving performance

CAUTION:

After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct Clear Memory Mode<Ref. to EN(DOHC TURBO)-
38, OPERATION, Clear Memory Mode.> and Inspection Mode <Ref. to EN(DOHC TURBO)-35, Inspec-
tion Mode.> .

Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK EXHAUST SYSTEM. Are there holes or loose bolts |Repair exhaust Go to step 2.
on exhaust system? system.
2 CHECK AIR INTAKE SYSTEM. Are there holes, loose bolts or |Repair air intake |Go to step 3.

disconnection of hose on air  |system.
intake system?

3 CHECK FUEL PRESSURE. Is fuel pressure between 284 |Go to step 4. Repair the follow-
Warning: and 314 kPa (2.9 — 3.2 kg/ ing items.
*Place “NO FIRE” signs near the working cm?, 41 — 46 psi)? Fuel pressure too
area. high
*Be careful not to spill fuel on the floor. + Clogged fuel
1)Release fuel pressure. return line or bent
(1) Disconnect connector from fuel pump hose
relay. Fuel pressure too
(2) Start the engine and run it until it stalls. low
(3) After the engine stalls, crank it for five * Improper fuel
more seconds. pump discharge
(4) Turn ignition switch to OFF. * Clogged fuel
2)Connect connector to fuel pump relay. supply line

3)Disconnect fuel delivery hose from fuel filter,
and connect fuel pressure gauge.
4)Install fuel filler cap.
5)Start the engine and idle while gear position
is neutral.
6)Measure fuel pressure while disconnecting
pressure regulator vacuum hose from intake
manifold.
Warning:
Before removing fuel pressure gauge, re-
lease fuel pressure.
NOTE:
If fuel pressure does not increase, squeeze fuel
return hose 2 to 3 times, then measure fuel
pressure again.
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DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURE WITH DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE (DTC)
ENGINE (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No
4 CHECK FUEL PRESSURE. Is fuel pressure between 206 |Go to step 5. Repair the follow-

After connecting pressure regulator vacuum  |and 235 kPa (2.1 — 2.4 kg/ ing items.

hose, measure fuel pressure. cm?, 30 — 34 psi)? Fuel pressure too
Warning: high

Before removing fuel pressure gauge, re- * Faulty pressure
lease fuel pressure. regulator

NOTE: + Clogged fuel

«If fuel pressure does not increase, squeeze return line or bent
fuel return hose 2 to 3 times, then measure hose

fuel pressure again. Fuel pressure too
«If out of specification as measured at this step, low

check or replace pressure regulator and pres- + Faulty pressure
sure regulator vacuum hose. regulator

* Improper fuel
pump discharge
+ Clogged fuel

supply line

5 CHECKENGINE COOLANT TEMPERATURE |Is temperature greater than Go to step 6. Replace engine
SENSOR. 60°C (140°F)? coolant tempera-
1)Start the engine and warm-up completely. ture sensor. <Ref.
2)Read data of engine coolant temperature to FU(DOHC
sensor signal using Subaru Select Monitor or TURBO)-27,
OBD-Il general scan tool. Engine Coolant
NOTE: Temperature Sen-
*Subaru Select Monitor sor.>
For detailed operation procedure, refer to the
“READ CURRENT DATA FOR ENGINE”. <Ref.
to EN(DOHC TURBO)-28, Subaru Select Mon-
itor.>
*OBD-Il general scan tool
For detailed operation procedures, refer to the
OBD-II General Scan Tool Instruction Manual.

6 CHECK INTAKE MANIFOLD PRESSURE Is the value within the specifi- |[Go to step 7. Replace mass air
SENSOR. cations? flow and intake
1)Start the engine and warm-up engine until manifold pressure
coolant temperature is greater than 60°C sensor. <Ref. to
(140°F). FU(DOHC
2)Place the shift lever in neutral position. TURBO)-32, Mass
3)Turn A/C switch to OFF. Air Flow and
4)Turn all accessory switches to OFF. Intake Air Temper-
5)Read data of intake manifold pressure sen- ature Sensor.>

sor signal using Subaru Select Monitor or
OBD-II general scan tool.
NOTE:
*Subaru Select Monitor
For detailed operation procedure, refer to the
“READ CURRENT DATA FOR ENGINE”. <Ref.
to EN(DOHC TURBO)-28, Subaru Select Mon-
itor.>
*OBD-Il general scan tool
For detailed operation procedure, refer to the
OBD-Il General Scan Tool Instruction Manual.
Specification:
Intake manifold absolute pressure
Ignition ON
73.3 — 106.6 kPa (550 — 800 mmHg,
21.65 — 31.50 inHg)

Idling
24.0 — 41.3 kPa (180 — 310 mmHg, 7.09
— 12.20 inHg)
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DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURE WITH DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE (DTC)

ENGINE (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step

Check

Yes

No

CHECK INTAKE AIR TEMPERATURE SEN-
SOR.

1)Start the engine and warm-up engine until
coolant temperature is greater than 60°C
(140°F).

2)Place the shift lever in neutral position.
3)Turn A/C switch to OFF.

4)Turn all accessory switches to OFF.

5)Open front hood.

6)Measure ambient temperature.

7)Read data of intake manifold pressure sen-
sor signal using Subaru Select Monitor or
OBD-Il general scan tool.

NOTE:

*Subaru Select Monitor

For detailed operation procedure, refer to the
“READ CURRENT DATA FOR ENGINE”. <Ref.
to EN(DOHC TURBO)-28, Subaru Select Mon-
itor.>

*OBD-Il general scan tool

For detailed operation procedure, refer to the
OBD-II General Scan Tool Instruction Manual.

Is value obtained when ambi-
ent temperature is subtracted
from intake air temperature
greater than —10°C (14°F) and
less than 50°C (122°F)?

Contact with your
Subaru distributor
service.

NOTE:

Inspection by DTM
is required, be-
cause probable
cause is deteriora-
tion of multiple
parts.

Check mass air
flow and intake air
temperature sen-
sor. <Ref. to
FU(DOHC
TURBO)-32, Mass
Air Flow and
Intake Air Temper-
ature Sensor.>
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DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURE WITH DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE (DTC)
ENGINE (DIAGNOSTICS)

AB:DTC P0245 — WASTEGATE CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE CIRCUIT LOW
INPUT —

* DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
* Immediately at fault recognition
* TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
* Erroneous idling
CAUTION:
After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct Clear Memory Mode<Ref. to EN(DOHC TURBO)-
38, OPERATION, Clear Memory Mode.> and Inspection Mode <Ref. to EN(DOHC TURBO)-35, Inspec-
tion Mode.> .
* WIRING DIAGRAM:
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DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURE WITH DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE (DTC)

ENGINE (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No
CHECK OUTPUT SIGNAL FROM ECM. Is the voltage more than 10 V? |Even if MIL lights |Go to step 2.
1)Turn ignition switch to ON. up, the circuit has
2)Measure voltage between ECM and chassis returned to a nor-
ground. mal condition at
Connector & terminal this time. Contact
(B137) No. 24 (+) — Chassis ground (-): with your Subaru
distributor.
NOTE:
Inspection by DTM
is required, be-
cause probable
cause is deteriora-
tion of multiple
parts.
CHECKHARNESS BETWEEN WASTEGATE |Is the resistance less than 10 |Repair ground Go to step 3.

CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE AND ECM
CONNECTOR.

1)Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2)Disconnect connectors from wastegate con-

Q?

short circuit in har-
ness between
ECM and waste-
gate control sole-

trol solenoid valve and ECM. noid valve
3)Measure resistance of harness between connector.
wastegate control solenoid valve connector
and engine ground.
Connector & terminal
(B127) No. 1 — Engine ground:
CHECK HARNESS BETWEEN WASTEGATE |Is the resistance less than 1 Go to step 4. Repair open circuit
CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE AND ECM Q? in harness
CONNECTOR. between ECM and
Measure resistance of harness between ECM wastegate control
and wastegate control solenoid valve of har- solenoid valve
ness connector. connector.
Connector & terminal NOTE:
(B137) No. 24 — (B127) No. 1: In this case, repair
the following:
» Open circuit in
harness between
ECM and waste-
gate control sole-
noid valve
connector
CHECK WASTEGATE CONTROL SOLE- Is the resistance between 30 |Go to step 5. Replace waste-
NOID VALVE. and 34 Q? gate control sole-
1)Remove purge control solenoid valve. noid valve. <Ref.
2)Measure resistance between purge control to FU(DOHC
solenoid valve terminals. TURBO)-40,
Terminals Wastegate Con-
No. 1— No. 2: trol Solenoid
Valve.>
CHECK POWER SUPPLY TO WASTEGATE |lIs the voltage more than 10 V? |Go to step 6. Repair open circuit
CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE. in harness

1)Turn ignition switch to ON.
2)Measure voltage between wastegate control
solenoid valve and engine ground.
Connector & terminal
(B127) No. 2 (+) — Engine ground (-):

between main
relay and waste-
gate control sole-
noid valve
connector.
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DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURE WITH DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE (DTC)

ENGINE (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step

Check

Yes

No

6 CHECK POOR CONTACT.
Check poor contact in wastegate control sole-
noid valve connector.

Is there poor contact in waste-
gate control solenoid valve

connector?

Repair poor con-
tact in wastegate
control solenoid
valve connector.

Contact with your
Subaru distributor.
NOTE:

Inspection by DTM
is required, be-
cause probable
cause is deteriora-
tion of multiple
parts.
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DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURE WITH DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE (DTC)
ENGINE (DIAGNOSTICS)

AL:DTC P0340 — CAMSHAFT POSITION SENSOR CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION —

 DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
* Immediately at fault recognition
* TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
* Engine stalls.
 Failure of engine to start
CAUTION:
After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct Clear Memory Mode<Ref. to EN(DOHC TURBO)-

38, OPERATION, Clear Memory Mode.> and Inspection Mode <Ref. to EN(DOHC TURBO)-35, Inspec-
tion Mode.> .

* WIRING DIAGRAM:
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DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURE WITH DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE (DTC)
ENGINE (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No
CHECK HARNESS BETWEEN CAMSHAFT |Is the resistance more than Repair harness Go to step 2.
POSITION SENSOR AND ECM CONNEC- 100 kQ? and connector.
TOR. NOTE:
1)Turn ignition switch to OFF. In this case, repair
2)Disconnect connector from camshaft posi- the following:
tion sensor. » Open circuit in
3)Measure resistance of harness between harness between
camshaft position sensor connector and camshaft position
engine ground. sensor and ECM
Connector & terminal connector
(E15) No. 1 — Engine ground: + Poor contact in

ECM connector
* Poor contact in
coupling connector

CHECK HARNESS BETWEEN CAMSHAFT |Is the resistance less than 10 |Repair ground Go to step 3.

POSITION SENSOR AND ECM CONNEC- Q? short circuit in har-

TOR. ness between

Measure resistance of harness between cam- camshaft position

shaft position sensor connector and engine sensor and ECM

ground. connector.

Connector & terminal NOTE:
(E15) No. 1 — Engine ground: The harness be-

tween both con-
nectors are

shielded. Repair
ground short circuit
in harness togeth-
er with shield.

CHECK HARNESS BETWEEN CAMSHAFT |Is the resistance less than 5 Go to step 4. Repair harness
POSITION SENSOR AND ECM CONNEC- Q? and connector.
TOR. NOTE:
Measure resistance of harness between cam- In this case, repair
shaft position sensor connector and engine the following:
ground. * Open circuit in
Connector & terminal harness between
(E15) No. 2 — Engine ground: camshaft position
sensor and ECM
connector

* Poor contact in
ECM connector

* Poor contact in
coupling connector

CHECK CONDITION OF CAMSHAFT POSI- |Is the camshaft position sensor |Go to step 5. Tighten camshaft
TION SENSOR. installation bolt tightened position sensor
securely? installation bolt
securely.
CHECK CAMSHAFT POSITION SENSOR. Is the resistance between 1 Repair poor con- |Replace camshaft
1)Remove camshaft position sensor. and 4 kQ? tact in camshaft position sensor.
2)Measure resistance between connector ter- position sensor <Ref. to FU(DOHC
minals of camshaft position sensor. connector. TURBO)-29, Cam-
Terminals shaft Position Sen-
No. 1— No. 2: sor.>
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DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURE WITH DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE (DTC)
ENGINE (DIAGNOSTICS)

BC:DTC P0545 — EXHAUST GAS TEMPERATURE SENSOR CIRCUIT LOW IN-
PUT —

« DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
* Immediately at fault recognition

* TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
» Hard to start
* Erroneous idling
* Poor driving performance

CAUTION:
After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct Clear Memory Mode<Ref. to EN(DOHC TURBO)-
38, OPERATION, Clear Memory Mode.> and Inspection Mode <Ref. to EN(DOHC TURBO)-35, Inspec-

tion Mode.> .

* WIRING DIAGRAM:
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DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURE WITH DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE (DTC)

ENGINE (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step

Check

Yes

No

CHECK CURRENT DATA.

1)Start engine.

2)Read data of exhaust gas temperature sen-
sor signal using Subaru Select Monitor or
OBD-II general scan tool.

NOTE:

*Subaru Select Monitor

For detailed operation procedure, refer to the
“READ CURRENT DATA FOR ENGINE”. <Ref.
to EN(DOHC TURBO)-28, Subaru Select Mon-
itor.>

*OBD-II general scan tool

For detailed operation procedures, refer to the
OBD-II General Scan Tool Instruction Manual.

Is the value greater than
1200°C (2192°F)?

Go to step 2.

Repair poor con-
tact.

NOTE:

In this case, repair
the following:

* Poor contact in
exhaust gas tem-
perature sensor
* Poor contact in
ECM

* Poor contact in
joint connector

CHECK HARNESS BETWEEN EXHAUST
GAS TEMPERATURE SENSOR AND ECM
CONNECTOR.

1)Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2)Disconnect connector from exhaust gas tem-
perature sensor.

3)Turn ignition switch to ON.

4)Read data of exhaust gas temperature sen-
sor signal using Subaru Select Monitor or
OBD-II general scan tool.

NOTE:

*Subaru Select Monitor

For detailed operation procedure, refer to the
“READ CURRENT DATA FOR ENGINE”. <Ref.
to EN(DOHC TURBO)-28, Subaru Select Mon-
itor.>

*OBD-II general scan tool

For detailed operation procedures, refer to the
OBD-II General Scan Tool Instruction Manual.

Is the value less than 372°C
(702°F)?

Replace exhaust
gas temperature
sensor. <Ref. to
FU(DOHC
TURBO)-44,
Exhaust Tempera-
ture Sensor.>

Repair ground
short circuit in har-
ness between
exhaust gas tem-
perature sensor
and ECM connec-
tor.
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DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURE WITH DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE (DTC)
ENGINE (DIAGNOSTICS)

BH: DTC P1088 — TUMBLE GENERATOR VALVE #1 (RH) POSITION SENSOR

CIRCUIT LOW INPUT —

« DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
* Immediately at fault recognition

* TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
» Erroneous idling
* Engine stalls.
* Poor driving performance

CAUTION:

After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct Clear Memory Mode<Ref. to EN(DOHC TURBO)-
38, OPERATION, Clear Memory Mode.> and Inspection Mode <Ref. to EN(DOHC TURBO)-35, Inspec-
tion Mode.> .

* WIRING DIAGRAM:
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DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURE WITH DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE (DTC)
ENGINE (DIAGNOSTICS)
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DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURE WITH DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE (DTC)
ENGINE (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No

CHECK CURRENT DATA. Is the value less than 0.1 V?  |Go to step 2. Even if MIL lights
1)Start engine. up, the circuit has
2)Read data of tumble generator valve position returned to a nor-
sensor signal using Subaru Select Monitor or mal condition at
OBD-II general scan tool. this time. A tempo-
NOTE: rary poor contact
Subaru Select Monitor of the connector
For detailed operation procedure, refer to the may be the cause.
“READ CURRENT DATA FOR ENGINE”. <Ref. NOTE:
to EN(DOHC TURBO)-28, Subaru Select Mon- In this case, repair
itor.> the following:
*OBD-II general scan tool » Poor contact in
For detailed operation procedures, refer to the tumble generator
OBD-Il General Scan Tool Instruction Manual. valve position sen-

sor connector

+ Poor contact in

ECM connector

* Poor contact in

coupling connector
CHECK INPUT SIGNAL FOR ECM. Is the voltage more than 4.5 V?|Go to step 4. Go to step 3.

Measure voltage between ECM connector and
chassis ground while throttle valve is fully
closed.
Connector & terminal
(B135) No. 9 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

CHECK INPUT SIGNAL FOR ECM.
Measure voltage between ECM connector and
chassis ground.

Does the voltage change more
than 4.5 V by shaking harness
and connector of ECM while

Repair poor con-
tact in ECM con-
nector.

Contact with your
Subaru distributor
service.

Connector & terminal monitoring the value with volt- NOTE:

(B135) No. 9 (+) — Chassis ground (-): |age meter? Inspection by DTM
is required, be-
cause probable
cause is deteriora-
tion of multiple
parts.

CHECK INPUT SIGNAL FOR ECM. Is the voltage less than 0.1 V? |Go to step 6. Go to step 5.
Measure voltage between ECM connector and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal

(B135) No. 23 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

CHECK INPUT SIGNAL FOR ECM. (USING |Does the voltage change more |Repair poor con- |Go to step 6.

SUBARU SELECT MONITOR.)
Measure voltage between ECM connector and
chassis ground.

than 0.1 V by shaking harness
and connector of ECM while
monitoring the value with Sub-
aru Select Monitor?

tact in ECM con-
nector.
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DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURE WITH DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE (DTC)
ENGINE (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No

CHECK HARNESS BETWEEN ECM AND Is the voltage more than 4.5 V?|Go to step 7. Repair harness
TUMBLE GENERATOR VALVE POSITION and connector.
SENSOR CONNECTOR. NOTE:
1)Turn ignition switch to OFF. In this case, repair
2)Disconnect connectors from throttle position the following:
sensor. » Open circuit in
3)Turn ignition switch to ON. harness between
4)Measure voltage between throttle position tumble generator
sensor connector and engine ground. valve position sen-

Connector & terminal sor and ECM con-

(E54) No. 1 (+) — Engine ground (-): nector

* Poor contact in
throttle position
sensor connector

* Poor contact in
ECM connector

* Poor contact in
coupling connector
* Poor contact in
joint connector

CHECK HARNESS BETWEEN ECM AND Is the resistance less than 1 Go to step 8. Repair harness
TUMBLE GENERATOR VALVE POSITION |Q? and connector.
SENSOR CONNECTOR. NOTE:
1)Turn ignition switch to OFF. In this case, repair
2)Measure resistance of harness between the following:
ECM connector and throttle position sensor * Open circuit in
connector. harness between
Connector & terminal tumble generator
(B135) No. 23 — (E54) No. 3: valve position sen-
sor and ECM con-
nector

* Poor contact in
ECM connector

* Poor contact in
tumble generator
valve position sen-
sor connector

* Poor contact in
coupling connector

CHECK HARNESS BETWEEN ECM AND Is the resistance less than 10 |Repair ground Go to step 9.

THROTTLE POSITION SENSOR CONNEC- (Q? short circuit in har-

TOR. ness between tum-

Measure resistance of harness between tum- ble generator valve

ble generator valve position sensor connector position sensor

and engine ground. and ECM connec-

Connector & terminal tor.
(E54) No. 3 — Engine ground:

CHECK POOR CONTACT. Is there poor contact in tumble |Repair poor con- |Replace tumble

Check poor contact in tumble generator valve |generator valve position sensor |tact in tumble gen- |generator valve

position sensor connector. connector? erator valve assembly. <Ref. to
position sensor FU(DOHC
connector. TURBO)-38, Tum-

ble Generator
Valve Assembly.>
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DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURE WITH DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE (DTC)
ENGINE (DIAGNOSTICS)

CH:DTC P1507 — IDLE CONTROL SYSTEM MALFUNCTION (FAIL-SAFE) —

 DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
* Immediately at fault recognition
* TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
» Engine keeps running at higher revolution than specified idling revolution.
* Fuel is cut according to fail-safe function.
CAUTION:
After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct Clear Memory Mode<Ref. to EN(DOHC TURBO)-

38, OPERATION, Clear Memory Mode.> and Inspection Mode <Ref. to EN(DOHC TURBO)-35, Inspec-
tion Mode.> .
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DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURE WITH DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE (DTC)

ENGINE (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No
CHECK ANY OTHER DTC ON DISPLAY. Does the Subaru Select Moni- |Inspect DTC Go to step 2.
tor or OBD-Il general scan tool |P0506, P0507,
indicate DTC P0506, P0507, |P0508, P0509 or
P0508, P0509 or P11427? P1142 using “17.
List of Diagnostic
Trouble Code
(DTC)". <Ref. to
EN(DOHC
TURBO)-69, List
of Diagnostic Trou-
ble Code (DTC).>
NOTE:
In this case, it is
not necessary to
inspect DTC
P0507.
CHECK AIR INTAKE SYSTEM. Is there a fault in air intake sys-|Repair air suction |Go to step 3.
1)Turn ignition switch to ON. tem? and leaks.
2)Start engine, and idle it.
3)Check the following items.
*Loose installation of intake manifold, idle air
control solenoid valve and throttle body
*Cracks of intake manifold gasket, idle air con-
trol solenoid valve gasket and throttle body
gasket
*Disconnections of vacuum hoses
CHECK THROTTLE CABLE. Does throttle cable have play |Go to step 4. Adjust throttle

for adjustment?

cable. <Ref. to
SP-9, INSTALLA-
TION, Accelerator
Control Cable.>

CHECK AIR BY-PASS LINE.

1)Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2)Remove idle air control solenoid valve from
throttle body. <Ref. to FU(DOHC TURBO)-34,
Idle Air Control Solenoid Valve.>

3)Confirm that there are no foreign particles in
by-pass air line.

Are foreign particles in by-pass
air line?

Remove foreign
particles from by-
pass air line.

Replace idle air
control solenoid
valve. <Ref. to
FU(DOHC
TURBO)-34, Idle
Air Control Sole-
noid Valve.>
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